

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆—————
101 HOUSECO, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆—————
JOHN D. CLINE
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
600 Stewart Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98101
(360) 320-6435
cline@johncline.com
Counsel for Petitioner
101 Houseco, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	10
A. <i>United States v. House</i>	10
B. <i>United States v. Lonich</i>	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS ON THE DUE PROCESS ISSUE	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION PERMITS THE CONFISCATION OF PROPERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS	15

III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER A THIRD-PARTY CLAIMANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Decision (Jan. 10, 2022).....	App. 1
District Court Order dismissing 101 Houseco, LLC's third-party petition in <i>United States v. Lonich</i> (Sept. 28, 2018).....	App. 20
District Court Order dismissing 101 Houseco, LLC's third-party petition in <i>United States v. House</i> (Aug. 1, 2018).....	App. 21
District Court Order denying motion for preliminary order of forfeiture in <i>United States v. Lonich</i> (June 5, 2018).....	App. 47
Court of Appeals Order denying petition for rehearing en banc (Apr. 21, 2022)	App. 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>DSI Associates LLC v. United States</i> , 496 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	4, 5, 13, 21
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	i, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , 892 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2018)...	7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Hunyh</i> , 595 Fed. Appx. 336 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Lonich</i> , 23 F.4th 881 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Reckmeyer</i> , 836 F.2d 200 (4th Cir. 1987)	7, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 877 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	6
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	i, 1, 5, 7, 13, 14, 19, 20
21 U.S.C. § 853(i)	19, 20
21 U.S.C. § 853(k)	2, 4, 15
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(2).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(6).....	3, 5, 6, 14, 15, 17, 20

ix

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	6, 17, 18
